Public Document Pack
A

ZXTHS
H B,
&

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

g

&@ «

Friday, 20 August 2021

Tel: (01285) 623210 or 623236
e-mail - Democratic@cotswold.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

A meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be held in the Council Chamber, at the
Council Offices, Trinity Road, Cirencester on Tuesday, 3| August 2021 at 4.00 pm.

2

4
sl

/Al :
A

Rob Weaver
Chief Executive

To: Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee
(Councillors Stephen Andrews, Gina Blomefield, Claire Bloomer, Patrick Coleman,
Roly Hughes, Richard Norris, Ray Theodoulou, Gary Selwyn, Nigel Robbins and Nikki Ind)

Recording of Proceedings — The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Cabinet, and
Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.
Photography is also permitted.

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the
Committee Administrator know prior to the date of the meeting.

Cotswold District Council, Trinity Road, Cirencester, Gloucestershire, GL7 1PX
Tel: 01285 6230Bagewhwv.cotswold.gov.uk



AGENDA

Apologies

Substitute Members
To note details of any substitution arrangements in place for the Meeting.

Declarations of Interest
To receive any declarations of interest from Members and Officers, relating to
items to be considered at the meeting.

Minutes (Pages 5 - 10)
To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 29 June 2021.

Chair's Announcements

Public Questions

To deal with questions from the public within the open forum question and answer
session of fifteen minutes in total. Questions from each member of the public
should be no longer than two minutes each and relate issues under the
Committee’s remit.

Member Questions

To deal with written questions by Members, relating to issues under the
Committee’s remit, with the maximum length of oral supplementary questions at
Committee being no longer than one minute. Responses to any supplementary
questions will be dealt with in writing if they cannot be dealt with at the meeting.

Called-in-Decisions

Work Plan 2021/22 and Executive Forward Plan (Pages | | - 20)

Purpose
To receive the Work Plan and the Executive Forward Plan and identify any areas for

inclusion in future Scrutiny.

Recommendation
To amend the Overview & Scrutiny Work Plan as necessary.

Publica Update (Pages 21 - 34)
Purpose

To provide an update from Publica on commissioning and procurement and on progress

made in response to the Publica Board Review carried out in 2020.

Recommendation
To note the report.

Review of the Governance Arrangements associated with The Steadings, Cirencester -
Draft Terms of Reference (Pages 35 - 36)

Page 2



(END)

Purpose
The purpose of this review is to look at the governance arrangements surrounding the

Community Management Trust (CMT) and the District Council’s involvement in the
CMT with a view to establishing whether they are compliant with any conditions/legal
agreements and whether the Council is adequately fulfilling its role.

Financial, Council Priority and Service Performance Report - 2021-22 Quarter One
(Pages 37 - 122)

Purpose
To provide an update on progress on the Council’s priorities and service performance.

To provide information on the Council’s financial position.

Recommendations
That the Committee:

a) reviews overall progress on the Council priorities, service delivery and financial
performance for 2021-22 Ql;

b) considers the proposed changes to the performance indicator set and provides
feedback to the Cabinet.

Cotswold District Council Flood Plan (Pages 123 - 152)

Purpose
A report inclosing the draft Cotswold District Council Flood Plan.

Recommendation
That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the draft Flood Plan.

Climate Change Action Plan (Verbal Update)

Quarterly Digest (including County Matters) (Pages 153 - 164)

Purpose
To consider any issues arising out of the Quarterly Digest for future debate and/or

action by the Committee.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25/May2021

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 29 June
2021.

In accordance with relevant legislation, these minutes are a record of decisions taken. They
are not intended to be a verbatim account of the meeting. A full webcast of the meeting can
be accessed on the Council’s Website at www.Cotswold.gov.uk

Councillors present:

Stephen Andrews — Chair Gary Selwyn — Vice-Chair
Gina Blomefield Dilys Neill

Claire Bloomer Ray Theodoulou

Ray Brassington Stephen Hirst

Patrick Coleman

Officers present:

Deputy Chief Executive Business Manager, Corporate Responsibility
Group Manager, Strategic Support Democratic Services
Chief Accountant Monitoring Officer

OS.76 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Richard Norris and Roly Hughes.

OS.77 Substitute Members

Councillor Brassington substituting for Councillor Hughes.

0OS.78 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers.

0OS.79 Minutes

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 25 May 2021, be approved as a true
record:

Record of Voting — for 6, against 0, abstention 3, absent |.

Page 5


https://www.cotswold.gov.uk/news-items/live-council-meetings-and-webcasts/

Overview and Scrutiny Committee
25/May2021

OS.80 Chair's Announcements

The Committee noted that due to the ongoing management review, an update report from
Publica would be submitted for consideration at the August 2021 meeting.

0OS.81 Public Questions

No questions had been received from the public.

0OS.82 Member Questions

No questions had been received from Members.

0S.83 Called-in Decisions

No Executive decisions had been the subject of Call-In since the Committee’s previous
meeting.

OS.84 Annual Report of The Safer Community Partnership to The Crime and Disorder
Committee

Councillor
[...]
d the importance of establishing an accurate baseline so that
future measures of success or otherwise could be made.

The Committee noted that the Cotswold Water Park Partnership covered both the east and
west areas of the site. The Partnership had met virtually during the Pandemic to discuss ASB
perpetrated by some visitors. Other issues discussed included parking and potential drug use
across the site. Work was being undertaken across partnership agencies to discuss potential
solutions to these issues. The Committee acknowledged the complexities associated with
solving the issues at the Water Park, which were in many cases historic and were continuing
to occur.

From a CDC perspective, the Committee noted that Philippa Lowe, Business Manager
Localities, would be the Strategic Lead Officer for this area of work.

The Committee noted that work would be undertaken to determine how fear of crime could
be accurately measured.

The Safe and Social Roads scheme sought to remove the focus from cars and instead focus on
how roads could be safe for pedestrians and road users for business and leisure purposes,
placing the emphasis on individual road users to adhere to the rules of the road and minimising
the risks of them injuring other members of the public.

The Committee noted the importance of ensuring that Parish and Town Councils were
provided with all relevant toolkits and resources in relation to any County-wide crime
prevention schemes and initiatives. It would be important to ensure that all communications
sent to Parish and Town Councils were sent to the correct contact at each authority.

The Committee agreed that it would be helpful to receive a report outlining the priorities of
the newly elected Police and Crime Commissioner (once those priorities had been
determined). This was proposed by Councillor Andrews and seconded by Councillor
Bloomer.

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report.

Record of Voting — for 9, against 0, abstention 0, absent |.

OS.85 Fi
[...]
obert
Service Performance 2021 Cabinet Weaver
Report - 2021/22 — Q2 Members




Agenda Item 10

COTSWOLD

DISTRICT COUNCIL

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL

Name and date of Committee

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 31
AUGUST 2021

Report Number

AGENDA ITEM 10

Subject

PUBLICA UPDATE

Woards affected

ALL

Accountable member

Cllr Joe Harris, Leader of the Council

email: joe.harris@cotswold.gov.uk

Accountable officer

Jan Britton - Managing Director, Publica

Tel: 01285 623103
email: jan.britton@publicagroup.uk

Summary/Purpose To provide an update from Publica on commissioning
and procurement and on progress made in response
to the Publica Board Review carried out in 2020.
Annexes A — Publica Board Governance Action Plan

Recommendation(s)

a) To note the report.

Corporate priorities All
Key Decision No
Exempt No
Consultees/ None

Consultation

Page | of 5
Page 21



mailto:joe.harris@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:jan.britton@publicagroup.uk

2

2.1
2.1.1
2.1.2
2.1.3
2.14
2.1.5
2.1.6

Background

An update report from Publica was requested for this meeting, to focus in particular
on Commissioning and Procurement and on the Publica Board Review carried out by
Campbell Tickell in 2020.

Main Points
Commissioning and Procurement

The 2020 — 2022 Publica Business Plan identified “Get Commissioning Right” as a key
Business Priority. The Procurement team has introduced a number of service
improvements to facilitate delivery of this priority.

The Commissioning and Procurement Guide was published in December 2020
together with a training module, which was made available to all officers. The purpose
of the user guide and training is to provide officers with guidance, knowledge and the
tools to effectively Commission from the outset.

Following publication of the Commissioning and Procurement Guide, the
Commissioning and Procurement Board was established in February 2021. The Board
meets monthly, and is chaired by an Executive Director, supported by the Senior
Procurement Busine
[...]
munity.

The development was granted outline planning permission in April
2019 under reference: 16/00054/OUT. It is supported by section
106 agreements which have been entered into by both the District
Council and the County Council.

The development includes the requirement to set up a Community
Management Trust (CMT). The CMT is a charitable company which
will own, maintain and manage the green open spaces, the community
buildings, children’s play areas, sports pitches and other assets at The
Steadings.

Working with the District Council, the Town Council and the local
community, the CMT will re-invest in The Steadings to build a
cohesive community in which everyone who lives, works or goes to
school at The Steadings will be a part

The Core functions of the CMT include:

Management and maintenance of public open space.

Financial management and investment of its assets.

Providing and managing of its facilities and services.

Promoting community development and integration.

The Trust will collect an annual levy from residents and
businesses on the site.

e Bathurst Development Limited will provide upfront payments or
endow the Trust with assets to ensure it is financially viable
during the early years of the development before a critical mass
of dwellings is on site and paying into the fund

The purpose of this review is to look at the governance
arrangements surrounding the CMT and the District Council’s
involvement in the CMT with a view to establishing whether they are
compliant with any conditions/legal agreements and whether the
Council is adequately fulfilling its role.

Scope It is proposed that the review will cover:

Page 35


https://thesteadingscirencester.co.uk/the-master-plan/

. Oversight of the development to ensure it remains in line with the

planning permission and planning agreements and delivers its
objectives e.g. affordable housing, green and open spaces etc;

. Oversight of delivery of the infrastructure required to support the

development

. Oversight of the CMT including:

The requirements around the setting up of the CMT
Whether the CMT has been established in accordance
with those requirements

The role of the District Council in the CMT and whether
the Council is fulfilling its requirements including how
representatives are appointed to the CMT

The governance arrangements of the CMT e.g. are there
ways that the Council can raise concerns, are procurement
rules in place, how is money allocated etc

Delivery timescales for the development and how these
link with the work of the CMT

4. Review of the governance arrangements in place to enable the

Council to deliver on its obligations as part of the site delivery

5. Whether there is any ongoing requirement from Scrutiny

Timescale Commence in September 2021 and report back to the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee at regular intervals

Members TBC

Scrutiny Officer | Angela Claridge and/or Claire Hughes

Democratic TBC

Services Support
Officer

Page 36




Agenda Item 12

LR
COTSWOLD| coTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL

DISTRICT COUNCIL
A

Report Number AGENDA ITEM 12

Subject FINANCIAL, COUNCIL PRIORITY AND SERVICE PERFORMANCE
REPORT - 2021-22 QUARTER ONE

Wards affected ALL

Accountable member | All relevant Cabinet Members

Accountable officer Robert Weaver, Chief Executive
Tel: 01285 623607  Email: robert.weaver@cotswold.sov.uk

Summary/Purpose To provide an update on progress on the Council’s priorities and service
performance

To provide information on the Council’s financial position

Annexes Annex A — Changes to the performance indicator set
Annex B - Council Priorities report

Annex C - Performance indicator report

Annex D - Revenue Summary and Variances

Annex E - Summary of gross capital expenditure

Recommendation/s That the Committee:

a) reviews overall progress on the Council priorities, service delivery and
financial performance for 2021-22 Ql;

b) considers the proposed changes to the performance indicator set and
provides feedback to the
[...]
 Project 1,237,000 0 (1,237,000) 0 A contractor has been appointed. Work is likely to commence in

Q3 with the aim to complete in Q4.




TZT abed

Other

. Budget . Variance Committed
Project for the year Expenditure Expenditure Comments
[2021/22]

£ £ £ £
Investment in Strategic
Property Acquisition [Council 4,360,000 0 (4,360,000) 0 | Discussions remain on-going with landowner.
27t June 2019]
TOTAL 26,060,000 276,096 (25,783,904) 1,133,940




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 13

%2
§,.- COTSWOLD

&, DISTRICT COUNCIL

T

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL

Name and date of
Committee

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE — 31 AUGUST 2021

Report Number

AGENDA ITEM 13

Subject

COTSWOLD DISTRICT COUNCIL FLOOD PLAN

Wards affected

All

Accountable member

Clir Andrew Doherty, Cabinet Member for the Environment, Waste and
Recycling

Email: andrew.doherty@cotswold.gov.uk

Accountable officer

Claire Hughes Business Manager — Corporate Responsibility

Email: claire.hughes@publicagroup.uk

Summary/Purpose

A report inclosing the draft Cotswold District Council Flood Plan

Annexes

Annex A — Draft Cotswold District Council Flood Plan

Recommendation(s)

That the Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the draft flood plan

Corporate priorities

Ensure that all services delivered by the Council are delivered to the
highest standard
Respond to the challenges presented by the climate change emergency

Key Decision

NO

Exempt

NO

Consultees/
Consultation

Local Resilience Forum
Civil Protection Team
Flood Engineer
Emergency Planning Team

Page | of 3
Page 123


mailto:andrew.doherty@cotswold.gov.uk
mailto:claire.hughes@publicagroup.uk

2.1

22

23

MAIN POINTS

The Civil Contingencies Act (2004) requires Category One Responders to plan for
emergencies.

As a member of the Local Resilience Forum (LRF) the Council benefits from a number of
county wide multi-agency Emergency plans, some of which are generic in form whilst
others deal with very specific incidents (e.g. A
[...]


In addition to this, an Employment and Skills Hub was in the process of
being created which would again aim to provide a ‘one front door approach’
for people who were looking for that support.

7. WORK PLAN

Members noted the future items in the attached work plan and suggested the
following to be added:

Local Transport Plan, with a focus on carbon neutral and the affordability of
public transport options

Youth unemployment

Green jobs and sustainable growth

What might be the future impacts of Covid on the economy, particularly with
a move towards more home working

Statement of Common Ground

-8-
Page 162


http://www.skillsportalglos.com/

Minutes subject to their acceptance as a
correct record at the next meeting

It was confirmed the Chair would share a draft work plan proposal with members to
consider following the meeting.

CHAIR

Meeting concluded at 16:00.

-9-
Page 163



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	9 Work Plan 2021/22 and Executive Forward Plan
	Agenda Item 09a - CDC Exec Forward Plan - September - December 2021

	10 Publica Update
	Agenda Item 10 - Annex A Publica Update

	11 Review of the Governance Arrangements associated with The Steadings, Cirencester - Draft Terms of Reference
	12 Financial, Council Priority and Service Performance Report - 2021-22 Quarter One
	Agenda Item 12 - Annex A Changes to PIs
	Agenda Item 12 - Annex B Cotswold Council Priority report 2021-22 Q1 v3
	Agenda Item 12 - Annex C Cotswold Performance Indicator report 2021-22 Q1v3
	Agenda Item 12 - Annex D Revenue Summary and Variances Q1 21_22
	Agenda Item 12 - Annex E Summary of Gross Capital Expenditure Q1 2021_22

	13 Cotswold District Council Flood Plan
	Agenda Item 13 - Annex A Flood Plan

	15 Quarterly Digest (including County Matters)
	Agenda Item 15 - Annex A - Gloucestershire Economic Growth Scrutiny Committee - 09 June 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

31/August2021 

 
 

 
Minutes of a meeting held of Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 31 August 
2021. 

 

 

Councillors present: 

Stephen Andrews  Gary Selwyn   

Gina Blomefield 

Claire Bloomer 

Patrick Coleman 

 

Roly Hughes 

Ray Theodoulou 

Nigel Robbins 

 

Nikki Ind 

Stephen Hirst 

 

 

Officers present: 

 

Amy Bridgewater-Carnall, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Jan Britton, Managing Director (Publica) 

Angela Claridge, Interim Monitoring Officer 

Christopher Crookhall-Fallon, Head of Climate Action (CDC)  

Jon Dearing, Group Manager for Residents Services 

Claire Hughes, Business Manager for Corporate Responsibility 

Ciaran O’Kane, Senior Procurement Business Partner 

Ben Patel-Sadler, Senior Democratic Services Officer (Interim) 

Jenny Poole, Deputy Chief Executive 

Rob Weaver, Chief Executive 

Frank Wilson, Group Finance Director (Publica) 

 

Observers: 

 

None. 

  

 

OS.87 Apologies  
 

Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Norris. 

 

OS.88 Substitute Members  

 

Councillor Hirst substituting for Councillor Norris. 

 

OS.89 Declarations of Interest  

 

There were no declarations of interest from Members or Officers. 

 

OS.90 Minutes  

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2021 were agreed as written with the following 

amendments: 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

31/August2021 

 

Councillor Nikki Ind was present at the 29 June meeting. 

 

Councillor Robbins was not present at the 29 June meeting.  

 

The date at the top of page five would be adjusted so that it read 29 June 2021. 

 

At page seven of the minutes, the proposal had been approved by the Committee (not noted).  

 

At page nine of the minutes, Councillor Andrews should have been identified as having 

become the representative of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee at the June 

meeting (it had previously been Councillor Neill). 

 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2021, be approved as a true 

record: 

 

Record of Voting – for: 8, against: 0, abstention: 1 , absent: 1. 

 

 

OS.91 Chair's Announcements  

 

There were no announcements made by the Chair.  

 

OS.92 Public Questions  

 
There were no public questions submitted. 

 

OS.93 Member Questions  

 

There were no Member questions submitted. 

 

OS.94 Called-in-Decisions  

 

There were no Called-In Decisions. 

 

OS.95 Work Plan 2021/22 and Executive Forward Plan  

 

The Business Manager for Corporate Responsibility introduced the report where the 

Committee noted the items scheduled for consideration at future meetings. 

 

Following a Member query in relation to the Council’s planning department, the Committee 

noted that the nature of a task and finish group placed a significant demand on Officer and 

Member time. Although the task and finish exercise could be a beneficial process, the 

Committee agreed that the Council’s planning department should remain as a provisional 

future agenda item. 

 

The Committee noted the importance of ensuring that any provisional items were discussed 

fully so that they could be scheduled for consideration at appropriate meetings. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee considered and noted the current versions of the Committee 

Work Plan and the Executive Forward Plan. 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

31/August2021 

 

OS.96 Publica Update  

 

The Committee received a report from the Managing Director of Publica, which provided an 

update on commissioning and procurement and on progress made in response to the Publica 

Board Review carried out in 2020. 

 

Councillor Joe Harris provided the Committee with an overview of the importance of 

ensuring that the commissioning process was effective. 

 

The Committee noted the unique commissioning model currently in place as part of the 

existing arrangements with Publica. 

 

The Committee noted the recent appointments made to the Publica Board of Directors. 

 

Mr Britton outlined the report and answered a number of questions from Members relating to 

the following topics: 

 

The Committee noted the relationship between the Council and Publica, in that the role of 

Publica was to commission and procure services on behalf of the Council. 

 

The Committee further noted the importance of an effective commissioning process which 

would ensure that procured services met the Councils requirements. 

 

The Committee noted that one of the primary aims of Publica was to ensure it was an 
excellent organisation to work for. Members acknowledged the importance of achieving this 

objective to ensure that the best possible candidates were appointed to work for the business 

(and retained), thereby providing an excellent service on behalf of the Council and to the 

residents of the District.  

 

Members specifically noted the work being undertaken to recruit planning staff to the Council, 

acknowledging the staff shortages in this area at local authorities across the country. 

 

The Committee noted that the Local Government Mutual was a route to market in relation to 

insurance providers. The Dynamic Purchasing System (DPS) was another route to market, 

specifically in relation to service providers who had completed a procurement process so they 

could appear on the DPS service providers list and be easily accessed by local authorities to 

procure services. 

 

The Committee noted that work was being undertaken to produce a comprehensive database 

of service contracts and their associated expiry dates. This would ensure that effective 

commissioning could take place in advance of new contracts being procured in the future. 

 

In relation to procurement, the Committee acknowledged that the Social Value Act would 

enable the Council to procure services not only based on cost, but also based on the social 

benefits associated with a contract. A briefing note around social contracts would be provided 

to the Committee. 

 

 

 

The Committee expressed a view that service providers should be sourced locally wherever 

possible. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

31/August2021 

 

In relation to procurement frameworks and contracts, the Committee noted that quotes for 

services could be obtained in a relatively swift manner where urgency was important (the 

hiring of agency staff on a short-term basis for example). This method was not always the 

correct route to market and a full procurement process would be followed for other services 

and contracts. 

 

The Committee further noted that work had been undertaken to identify areas where 

additional resources were required across the Council and the associated measures required 

to address any staff shortages. This robust process would be undertaken on an annual basis 

going forwards. 

 

The Committee noted that the Member Representative Board (MRB) was related to the 

shareholders of the Publica company. 

 

The Committee noted that both the Publica and Council Audit Committees received similar 

reports with both having very defined roles, functions and responsibilities. In relation to the 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Members noted it was this Committee who played a role 

in holding Publica to account – Publica did not have its own standalone Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee. 

 

The Committee further noted that the Council’s senior management team were provided with 

performance information on a regular basis so that any issues could be identified and managed. 

Members and the Committees on which they sat could also raise any performance issues after 

receiving and analysing performance data submitted to them via reports. 
 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the report.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

OS.97 Review of the Governance Arrangements associated with The Steadings, Cirencester - 

Draft Terms of Reference  

 

The Committee received the draft Terms of Reference relating to the Review of the 

Governance Arrangements associated with The Steadings, Cirencester. The purpose of the 

review was to look at the governance arrangements surrounding the Community Management 

Trust (CMT) and the District Council’s involvement in the CMT with a view to establishing 

whether they were compliant with any conditions and or legal agreements, and whether the 

Council was adequately fulfilling its role. 

 

The Committee noted the importance of ensuring that residents were not in a position where 

they would be charged twice for the maintenance of public spaces. 

 

The Committee noted that the proposed terms of reference for the Task Group were broad 

with the aim of ensuring that all aspects of the governance arrangements  across the 

development could receive sufficient oversight and appropriate scrutiny. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

31/August2021 

 

The Committee further noted the importance of ensuring that conflict resolution was included 

within a terms of reference, primarily to ensure that any issues arising could be acknowledged 

and managed by the correct party (the Town Council, the developers, etc). 

 

The Committee agreed that the defined responsibilities of the District Council, the Town 

Council and the developer should be outlined as part of the terms of reference for the Task 

Group. 

 

The Committee could take a decision in relation to the Officers of the Council sighting 

Members with regards to any planning issues/breaches associated with the development, or 

for the Committee to become involved earlier on in the process of the development to 

ensure the governance processes associated with it were appropriate (complimenting the 

CMT). This represented an opportunity to place another layer of governance around what 

was scheduled to be a significant development in the local area. 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee agreed that further work should be undertaken on the 

proposed terms of reference before they were considered again at a future meeting. 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 
 

 

 

OS.98 Financial, Council Priority and Service Performance Report - 2021-22 Quarter One  

 

The Committee received a report from the Chief Executive which provided an update on the 

Council’s priorities and service performance, along with information on the Council’s financial 

position. 

 

The report gave an overview of the changes made to the performance indicator set and these 

were detailed in Annex A to the report.  The Council Priorities report, Performance Indicator 

report, Revenue Summary and Variances and a Summary of gross capital expenditure were all 

attached as Appendices B to E. 

 

The Chief Executive introduced the report and the Deputy Chief Executive guided Members 

through the detail and key highlights of the report. 

 

In relation to planning delays, the Committee noted that a task and finish group had been set 

up comprised of Members and Officers which was currently looking at resources and 

improving customer service along with the workloads of different teams within the planning 

function. 

 

The Committee noted that to address the resourcing issue, the Council was advertising for 

two career-grade planners. By offering career grade planner roles, it was hoped that this 

would assist in the retention and development of staff.  Planning applications were now being 

validated within six days. The backlog of planning applications were being managed at the 

present time.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

31/August2021 

 

The Committee further noted that improvements in the planning data dashboard would 

provide Members with additional data so that performance could be further analysed. 

 

The Committee noted that performance data could not always represent current performance 

due to changes in IT packages and software – this affected how performance levels were 

displayed.  

 

The Committee acknowledged the importance of ensuring that levels of customer service 

were always high, regardless of performance data trends. 

 

The Committee noted that a training session would be facilitated at a future date around 

performance trends and measures. 

 

The Committee acknowledged the importance of ensuring that the technology supporting 

cashless parking was easy to use and did not inconvenience local residents. 

 

The Committee noted the potential impact of a reduction in grant funding from central 

Government as time progressed. 

 

The Committee noted that Members would be provided with an update in relation to the 

proposed broadband upgrades to be delivered across the District.  

 

The Committee noted that a proportion of assigned but yet unspent funds would be assigned 

to specific projects before the end of the financial year. Members noted that budgets could be 
rolled forward to subsequent years if funds were not spent in the current financial year. 

 

The Committee noted that despite the increase in costs of green waste collection, the Council 

had seen an increase in the number of subscriptions for this service.  

 

Having considered the information and having asked officers to clarify a number of matters, 

the Committee 

 

RESOLVED that 

 

a) The overall progress on the Council priorities, service delivery and financial 

performance for 2021-22 Q1, was noted; and 

b) The proposed changes to the performance indicator set were noted. 

 

OS.99 Cotswold District Council Flood Plan  

 

The Committee received a report from the Business Manager for Corporate Responsibility 

which detailed the draft Cotswold District Council Flood Plan. 

 

The report explained that as a member of the Local Resilience Forum (LRF), the Council 

benefited from a number of county wide, multi-agency Emergency plans.  To support the LRF’s 

strategic, high level, multi-agency Flood Plan, templates had been developed for completion by 

each District Council which would form annexes to the LRF’s countywide plan. 

 

The Committee noted that the Flood Plan had not yet been shared with Town and Parish 

Councils – it had been submitted initially for Member comments before it was then submitted 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

31/August2021 

to the Environment Agency. Town and Parish Councils would be included in the consultation 

process. 

 

The Committee further noted that the County Council had been involved in shaping the 

template of the document as the lead local flood authority. 

 

The Committee noted that a future Flood Fair could be arranged whereby members of the 

public and Councillors could attend to interact with specific authorities/agencies and find out 

what the responsibilities of each were when a flooding event took place.  

 

RESOLVED that the draft Flood Plan was noted. 

 

OS.100 Climate Change Action Plan (Verbal Update)  

 

The Committee received a verbal update on the Climate Change Action Plan from the Head 

of Climate Action. 

 

The verbal update covered the Government’s targets around carbon reduction, the rate at 

which carbon levels had reduced in the District and the difficulties associated with reducing 

emissions from roads and the heating of private homes. 

 

The Committee noted that the Council’s main source of emissions came from the Ubico fleet 

of waste management vehicles. Work was being undertaken to determine how the emissions 

generated by the Ubico fleet could be reduced – this included determining if hydrogen power 

could be utilised in the future. 
 

The Committee noted that the Council had accessed a Government grant to replace carbon 

intensive heating with more economically friendly heating methods such as air source heat 

pumps across some leisure sites. This work would be commissioned by March 2022. 

 

Members noted that the Council was working to ensure its housing stock would meet the net 

zero carbon target. 

 

The Committee noted that carbon literacy training had been made available to Members and 

Officers. 

 

The Committee further noted that the Council was undertaking work to ensure that 

procurement processes adhered to the carbon neutral target. 

 

The Committee noted that work was being undertaken to continue the roll-out of charging 

points for electric vehicles. Work was required to take place in relation to the grid 

requirements associated with the increasing number of charging points. 

 

The Committee noted the challenges associated with improving the energy efficiency of listed 

buildings.  

 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the verbal update. 

 

 

 

 

OS.101 Quarterly Digest (including County Matters)  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

31/August2021 

 

RESOLVED that the Committee noted the Quarterly Digest update. 

 

The meeting closed at 7.25pm 

 

 

Chair 

 

(END) 


